[31] I therefore order that Mr Brownie reimburse the claimed costs and pay 

Dr Gnoth, on behalf of the applicant, the sum of $466.20. 

Orders 

[32] For the reasons given, the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent is to pay to Mr Pascal Fuster wage and holiday arrears 

in the sum of $8,008.26 (Eight thousand and eight dollars and twenty six 

cents); and 

(ii) The respondent is to pay to Mr Fuster interest at the rate of 5.28% per 

annum from 18 January 2009.  As at the date of this decision, the sum owing 

amounts to $651.05 (six hundred and fifty one dollars and five cents) 

increasing by $1.16 for each day that passes between now and payment; and 

(iii) The respondent is to pay to Mr Fuster a reimbursement of costs 

incurred in the sum $466.20 (four hundred and sixty six dollars and twenty 

cents); and 

(iv) The respondent is to pay the above sums no later than Friday 20 

August 2010; and 

(v) All payments are to be made to Dr Juergen Gnoth, the Applicants 

representative, and he will distribute the funds appropriately.